# 05-0653

# In the Supreme Court of Texas

GILBERT KERLIN, INDIVIDUALLY; GILBERT KERLIN, TRUSTEE; WINDWARD OIL & GAS CORP.; AND PI CORP., *Petitioners*,

v.

CONCEPCION SAUCEDA, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Petition for Review from the Thirteenth Court of Appeals at Corpus Christi

# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE STATE OF TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING

GREG ABBOTT Attorney General of Texas

KENT C. SULLIVAN First Assistant Attorney General

DAVID S. MORALES Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation

JAMES C. HO Solicitor General RANCE L. CRAFT Assistant Solicitor General State Bar No. 24035655

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059) Austin, Texas 78711-2548 [Tel.] 512/936-2872 [Fax] 512/474-2697

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE STATE OF TEXAS

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Index of Authorities iii  |
|---|
| Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae  |
| Argument  |
| I. The Court's Interpretation of Section 16.063 Improperly Renders the Statute Useless and Meaningless  |
| II. The Court Should Revise Its Opinion to Hold That a Person Is<br>"Present" in Texas Under Section 16.063 If He Is Both Subject to<br>Personal Jurisdiction in Texas Courts and Amenable to Service of<br>Process |
| Prayer  |
| Certificate of Service  |

# **INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

### Cases

| Benally v. Pigman,     429 P.2d 648 (N.M. 1967).     7  |
|---|
| Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.,   486 U.S. 888 (1988).   8   |
| <i>Blyth v. Marcus</i> ,<br>517 S.E.2d 433 (S.C. 1999)  |
| Bray v. Bayles,<br>618 P.2d 807 (Kan. 1980)   |
| <i>Byrne v. Ogle</i> ,<br>488 P.2d 716 (Alaska 1971)  |
| Cadles of Grassy Meadows II, L.L.C. v. Goldner,<br>No. 07-10711, 2008 WL 4113960 (5th Cir. Sept. 8, 2008)   |
| Columbia Med. Ctr. of Las Colinas, Inc. v. Hogue,<br>No. 04-0575, 2008 WL 3991190 (Tex. Aug. 29, 2008)  |
| Comm'n of Contracts of Gen. Exec. Comm. of Petro.<br>Workers Union of Republic of Mex. v. Arriba, Ltd.,<br>882 S.W.2d 576 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1994, no writ) |
| <i>Frazier v. Castellani</i> ,<br>342 N.W.2d 623 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983)  |
| <i>Friday v. Newman</i> ,<br>183 So. 2d 25 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1966)   |
| Hemingway v. Robertson,<br>778 S.W.2d 199 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1989, orig. proceeding) 4  |
| Hunter v. Fort Worth Capital Corp.,   620 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. 1981)  |

| Int'l Truck & Engine Corp. v. Bray,   372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004).                                | ŀ |
|--|---|
| Jackson v. Speer,<br>974 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1992) 3  | ; |
| Kerlin v. Sauceda,<br>No. 05-0653, 2008 WL 3991036 (Tex. Aug. 29, 2008)                            | ; |
| <i>Lipe v. Javelin Tire Co.</i> ,<br>536 P.2d 291 (Idaho 1975)                                     | 5 |
| Lund v. Hall,<br>938 P.2d 285 (Utah 1997)  | 7 |
| <i>McGee v. McGee</i> ,<br>651 S.W.2d 891 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1983, no writ)                        | ŀ |
| Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg,<br>221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007) 4                               | ŀ |
| Royal Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Samaria Baptist Church,<br>840 S.W.2d 382 (Tex. 1992) (per curiam) | ; |
| <i>Selby v. Karman,</i><br>521 P.2d 609 (Ariz. 1974)   | ) |
| State ex rel. McGhee v. Dist. Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist.,<br>508 P.2d 130 (Mont. 1973)      | 7 |
| <i>Stone v. Phillips</i> ,<br>142 Tex. 216, 176 S.W.2d 932 (1944)                                  | ; |
| Sullivan v. Trustmark Nat'l Bank,   653 So. 2d 930 (Miss. 1995)                                    | 7 |
| Vice v. Danvid Window Co.,<br>No. 1:05CV258-LG-RHW, 2007 WL 1668637 (S.D. Miss. June 6, 2007) 8    | } |
| Webb County Appraisal Dist. v. New Laredo Hotel, Inc.,<br>792 S.W.2d 952 (Tex. 1990)               | ; |

| Vise v. Anderson,                                |           |     |
|--|-----------|-----|
| 163 Tex. 608, 359 S.W.2d 876 (1962)              | , <b></b> | . 3 |
|  |           |     |
| Vorld Distribs., Inc. v. Knox,                   |           |     |
| 968 S.W.2d 474 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1998, no pet.) | •••       | . 8 |

## Statutes

| TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 16.063 | 1-3, | 5-8 |
|--------------------------------------|------|-----|
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 17.042 | •••  | 4   |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 17.045 | •••  | 7   |
| TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.021(2)         |      | 5   |

No. 05-0653
